Total CSM for insurance contracts
Less than

1 year
In 1 to 3

years
In 4 to 5

years > 5 years Total

As at 31 December 2024 4,348 10,409 5,410 19,360 39,527

As at 31 December 2023 5,345 12,945 6,908 23,149 48,347

BSP Life conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to risk of changes in the key underlying variables such as
interest rate, mortality, morbidity, and inflation. The table below illustrates how changes in key assumptions and experience
would impact the reported profit, liabilities, and equity of BSP Life. For Market risks, the effect of movements in interest
rates or equity values on the value of assets and liabilities is shown. For insurance risk, changes to key assumptions would
have no impact on liabilities, which are calculated using Margin on Services, for which there is an offsetting reserve for
future profits under non-participating and future supportable bonus for participating policies.

Results from
sensitivity analysis

31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Effect on liabilities Effect on liabilities

All amounts are
expressed in K’000

Effect on
 assets FCF CSM

Profit/
(loss)

Effect on
assets FCF CSM

Profit/
(loss)

Market Risks

Increase in Interest
Rates of 1% (24,376) (30,403) 10,983 (4,956) (20,683) (25,719) 8,915 (3,879)

Decrease in Interest
Rates of 1% 27,598 36,195 (14,066) 5,469 23,307 28,881 (9,966) 4,392

Equity values
increase by 10% 75,515 53,739 5,885 15,891 72,791 49,912 7,390 15,489

Equity values
decrease by 10% (75,515) (53,755) (5,863) (15,897) (72,791) (50,121) (7,207) (15,463)

Foreign currency
strengthens by 10bps 30,702 21,848 2,393 6,461 22,183 15,211 2,252 4,720

Foreign currency
weakens by 10bps (20,616) (14,675) (1,601) (4,340) (15,219) (10,480) (1,507) (3,232)

Insurance risks

Increase in expenses
of 10% – 215 (173) (42) – 2,324 (2,024) (300)

Improvement in
lapses by 10% – 707 (588) (119) – (524) 708 (184)

Worsening of
lapses by 10% – (1,013) 815 198 – 497 (677) 180

Improvement in
mortality of 10% – (5,323) 4,826 497 – (1,348) 1,141 207

Worsening of
mortality of 10% – 4,739 (4,213) (526) – 3,242 (2,866) (376)

Worsening of
morbidity of 10% – (724) 639 85 – (73) 71 2

1 2 11 2 0  |  B S P  F I N A N C I A L  G R O U P  L I M I T E D A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4  |  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  C O N T I N U E D

For the Year Ended 31 December 2024

33. Investment in Joint Ventures

Place of incorporation
and operation

Ownership %

Name of Joint Venture Principal activity 2024 2023

Suva Central Ltd Property rental Fiji 50%* 50%*

Richmond Ltd Hotel operations Fiji 50%* 50%*

BSP Finance Cambodia Plc1 Asset financing Cambodia 50%* 50%*

BSP Finance Laos1 Asset financing Laos 50%* 50%*

The investments above are accounted for using the equity method.
* Both ownership and voting power held,  ownership, * voting power held.
1. Assets held for sale.

Consolidated Bank

All amounts are expressed in K’000 2024 2023 2024 2023

Joint Ventures

Investment in Joint Ventures 303,617 270,111 29,615 26,127

(Disposal of)/New investment during the year  3,197 (39,510)  – –

Translation movement 3,411 14,904 357 546

Impairment loss (Note 39) (35,816) – – –

Share of profit/(loss) for the year 13,623 58,112 314 2,942

Asset held for sale (Note 39) (14,544) –  – –

Net investment in joint venture 273,488 303,617 30,286 29,615

Summarised financial information of Joint Ventures:

Total assets 655,830 734,386 95,141 94,016

Total liabilities (334,566) (432,283) (41,491) (41,001)

Net assets 321,264 302,103 53,650 53,015

Share of profit/(loss) for the year 54,468 28,742 314 2,942

Group fair value alignment (40,845) 29,370 – –

Share of profit in Group 13,623 58,112 314 2,942

31. Insurance (continued)

Insurance and Financial Risk Management

Variations in claim levels will affect reported profit and equity. The impact may be magnified if the variation leads to
a change in actuarial assumptions which cannot be absorbed within the present value of planned margins for a group
of related products.

Insurance risk may arise through the reassessment of the incidence of claims, the trend of future claims and the effect of
unforeseen diseases or epidemics. In addition, in the case of morbidity, the time to recovery may be longer than assumed.

Concentrations of insurance risk arise due to the large sums assured on certain individuals. The largest exposures all